l*i Canada Revenue  Agence du revenu
Agency du Canada

REGISTERED MAIL
APR 2 2 2015

Ark Angel Fund

Attention: | BN: 86900 8136 RR0001

File #: 3008383

Subject: Notice of Intention to Revoke
Ark Angel Fund

Dear NN

We are writing further to our letter dated March 7, 2014 (copy enclosed), in which you were
invited to submit representations as to why we shouid not suspend the receipting privileges
and qualified donee status of Ark Angel Fund (the Organization) in accordance with section
188.2 of the Income Tax Act.

We have now reviewed the representations in your written response of April 15, 2014. After
careful consideration, it is clear that the Organization not only disagrees with our position but
shows no willingness to (a) comply with the requirements set out in the Income Tax Act with
respect to its books and records, and (b) to implement actions which will ensure that due
diligence is given in conducting its charitable activities, while at the same time ensuring that
no undue benefit is conferred on any individual.

Considering the seriousness of the non-compliance issues, we have decided to revoke the
registration of Ark Angel Fund in accordance with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act.
The basis for our concern and our decision is explained in Appendix A.

" Conclusion

The mandate of the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) is to ensure compliance with the provisions
of the Income Tax Act and apply the law in a consistent manner to all registered charities
regardless of their size. The audit by the CRA has revealed that the Organization is not
complying with the requirements set out in the Act and that the seriousness of the
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non-compliance issues identified warrants the revocation of the Organization. It is the position of
the CRA that the Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable
registration and should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act. By
virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation wili be effective on the date of publication of the
following notice in the Canada Gazette.

"

" Notice is:hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b), and 168(1)(e) of the
Income Tax Act, that | propose to revoke the registration of the organization
listed below and that the revocation of registration is effective on the date of
publication of this notice.

Business number Name
86900 8136 RR0O001 Ark Angel Fund
Vancouver BC

Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's registration in
accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written notice of objection, which includes the
reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed within 90 days from the day this
letter was mailed. The notice of objection should be sent to:

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate
Appeals Branch

Canada Revenue Agency

250 Albert Street

Ottawa ON K1A OL5S

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada Gazette
after the expiration of 90 days from the date this letter was mailed. The Organization’s
registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the Canada Revenue Agency
receives an objection to this notice of intention to revoke within this timeframe.

A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, including
appeals from a notice of intent to revoke registration can be found in Appendix “B", attached.

Consequences of revocation

As of the effective date of revocation:

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part | tax as a registered charity
and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This
means that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under subsection
118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the Act, respectively;

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax
within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This revocation
tax is calculated on prescribed Form T2046, Tax Refurn Where Registration of a
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Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed, and the tax paid, on or
before the day that is one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke.
The relevant provisions of the Act concerning the tax applicable to revoked charities
can also be found in Appendix “B". Form T2046 and the related Guide RC4424,
Completing the Tax Retum Where Registration of a Charily is Revoked, are
available on our Web site at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/charities;

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection -
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be subject to
obligations and entittements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to organizations
other than charities. If you have any questions about your goods and services
tax/harmonized sales tax (GST/HST) obligations and entitlements, please call
GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-859-8287 (rest of
Canada).

Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Income Tax Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a
return of income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed information,
for each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or demand.

Yours sincerely,

Cath Hawara
Diregtor General
Charities Directorate

Attachments:
- CRA letter dated March 7, 2014
- Organization's response of April 15, 2014
- Appendix A
- Appendix B

c.c.: Michae! O'Sullivan, Director

Place de Ville, Tower A
320 Queen Street, 13th Floor
Ottawa ON K1A OL5
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REGISTERED MAIL

Ark Angel Fund

Attention: Mr. Michael O'Sullivan, Director ‘ BN: 86900 8136RR0001
File #: 3008383

March 7, 2014

Re: Audit of Ark Angel Fund

Dear Mr. O'Sullivan:

) This letter is further to the audit of the books and records of the Ark Angel Fund (the
Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA). The audit related to the
operations of the Organization for the period October 1, 2008 to September 30, 2010.

The CRA has identified the following specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of
the Income Tax Act and/or its Regulations:

AREA OF NON-COMPLIANCE:
Issue Reference

1. [ Failure to maintain adequate books and records 168(1)(b), 168(1)(e),
188.2(2)(a), 149.1(1),
230(2)

2. | Failure to devote resources to charitable activity 149.1(1), 149.1(3),
168(1)(b)

The purpose of this letter is to describe those areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA
during the course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common law requirements
applicable to registered charities, and which may be subject to sanctions under the Act, and
to provide the Organization with the opportunity to make representations or present additional
information as to why a sanction should not be applied.

+ Registered charities must comply with the law, failing which penalties and/or suspensions
] may be applicable pursuant to sections 188.1 and/or 188.2 of the Act, which include
suspension of the Organization's authority to issue official receipts and suspension of its
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status as a “qualified donee”. While the purpose of a sanction is to provide an alternative to
revocation, notice may still be given of our intention to revoke the registration of the
Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention to Revoke in the manner described in subsection

168(1) of the Act.

The balance of this letter describes the identified areas of non-compliance and the sanction
proposed in further detail.

1. Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records -

Pursuant to subsection 230(2) of the Act, every registered charity shall keep records and
books of account at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister or designated by the
Minister containing:

¢ Information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether there are
any grounds for the revocation of its registration under the Act;

* A duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed information for a donation
received by it; and

» Other information in such form as will enable the Minister to verify the donations to
it for which a deduction or tax credit is available under the Act.

The Act permits a registered charity to carry out its charitable purposes both inside and
outside Canada, in only two ways:

¢ |t can carry on its own activities;
e It can make gifts to other organizations that are on the list of qualified donees set out in
the Act.

Where a registered charity is carrying out its own activity, it may only use its resources (funds,
personnel and/or property) under the continued supervision, direction and controt of its Board
of Directors (the Board). Furthermore, the Board must ensure that it is capable of ensuring the
CRA is provided with a means to examine the intemal decision-making mechanisms through
various records such as policies and procedures, minutes of Board and Annual General
Meetings, activity reports, internal communications, agreements, and documentation which
support its expenditures.

Audit Findings -

A prior audit was completed for the Organization for the period October 1, 2004 - September
30, 2006. An education letter dated September 5, 2007, was issued to the Organization in
respect of issues related to completion of its Registered Charity Information Retum, (T3010)
and references of non-partisan political activity which were contained on its website at the
time.

Our current audit included a review of the books and records of the Organization at the offices
of on August 29 - September 2, 2011. The

accounting representative has also provided additional informaﬁon in correspondence dated
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October 31, 2011 related to the activities and expenses which were incurred by the

" Organization. Various research documents and publications have also been provided for
CRA's review. These documents have either been created by Ark Angel Foundation, or, the
Organization has provided input to other organizations which had responsibility for
assembling the document.

The Organization is registered as a charitable organization. Its activities relate to animal
welfare and environmental conservation. The Organization receives minimat donations and
recetves the majority of its income from the Ark Angel Foundation and Humane Society of
Canada for the Protection of Animals and the Environment, in order to meet its on-going
expenses (See Appendix A).

Mr. O'Sullivan, a Director of the Organization, is also a Director of Ark Angel Foundation,
Humane Society of Canada Foundation, and Humane Society of Canada for the Protection of
Animals and the Environment.

Foilowing s a breakdown of the revenue/expenses for the Organization for the period under
review:

2010 2009
Revenue:
- donations 2,000
N - gifts from other charities 35,000 70,969
37,000 70,969
Expenses:
- consulting fees 10,700 26,201
- travel expenses 11,521 23,068
- pet expenses 17,330 17,178
- gifts to qualified donees 800 2,500
40,351 68,947

Below are the specific issues related to the Organization's books and records which have
been identified during the course of our audit.

(a) Direction and control -

Board members have a fiduciary responsibility to ensure that a registered charity is being
operated in the public interest. They have a duty of diligence that requires them to be
knowledgeable about the workings of the charity and ensure that the charity and its assets
are cared for properly. Minutes of Board meetings are written documentation of the decisions
made by its Directors. The minutes must provide clear evidence that it is the organization and
its Board that is directing and controlling the organization's activity in suppert of its charitable
purposes. Arguably, one of the requirements of this duty of diligence is that Directors must
meet on a regular basis.

_/ The Organization’s Board did not meet on a regular basis. While some meetings were held
during the audit period, there was no indication that the Board was directing the affairs of
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’\ Organization and reviewing its activities on a regular and timely basis. Our primary concern is
that the Board did not provide on-going oversight and direction respecting the operations of
the Organization.

When Board meetings were held, the minutes indicated a general lack of reporting by its
Directors. Given the absence of this reporting, one could conclude that the Board did not
discuss the operations of the Organization at its meetings. For example, we reviewed minutes
of Board meetings which were held on December 10, 2009 and June 25, 2010, and minutes
of the Annual General Meeting held on June 25, 2010. The absence of any formal discussion
in relation to Organization’s programs appears to indicate a general lack of Board involvement
in the on-going operation of the Organization.

As a result, it is our view that the Board does not exercise the required degree of direction
and control over the use of its funds, and the activities to be conducted with those funds, to
ensure that the Organization is operating in accordance with the provisions of the Act. None
of the minutes indicated that the Board was exercising any direction or controf whatsoever;
rather, it appeared that the function of the Board was simply to rubber stamp the activity and
expenditures incurred by Mr. O'Sullivan. The minutes did not include any discussion of the
fundraising or charitable activity which Mr. O'Sullivan carried out during the audit period. The
items contained in the minutes for the Board meetings and Annual General Meeting were
primarily of an administrative nature. The fact that the Board functions in this manner supports
our conclusion that it lacks genuine input into any decision-making processes. Rather it was a
single director, Mr. Michael O'Sullivan, who appeared to have absolute authority in all phases
of the Organization's operations. In fact, the activity being carried out could be considered to
be the personal activity of Mr. O'Sullivan, as opposed to the Organization's activity.

{b) Supporting Documentation -

Source documents generally supported the expenditure information in the books and records,
and included such documents as invoices, credit card slips, cancelled cheques, etc. However,
the mere existence of a credit card slip or any other supporting information does not qualify
‘the expense as legitimate and which warrants reimbursement to the individual or payment to
the credit card company. An expense only becomes legitimate when it is used by an
organization to achieve its charitable goals. The Organization had no formal system to pay its
expenses.

(i) Travel expenses - Supporting documentation for meals, parking, gasoline, taxis and other

miscellaneous expenses consisted primarily of credit card slips because Mr. O'Sullivan used
his personal credit cards (*) to pay for the expenses. Mr. O'Sullivan

would then submit the credit card slips/invoices to the internal bookkeeper for payment. Air
fare and accommodation expenses were generally supported by supplier invoices.

(i) Pet expenses - Invoices were not always on file to support these payments, as
Mr. O'Sullivan used his personal credit card for many of the purchases. CRA was unable to
'y review the charitable nature of some of the goods and services being acquired, because the
- credit card slip failed to identify what was being purchased. Given the absence of adequate
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supporting documentation in all cases, it could not be confirmed that all expenses were
“ incurred to advance the Organization's programs and activities.

(iii) Consulting fees - It is our understanding that Mr. O'Sullivan was not an employee of the
Organization; he was considered to be an independent contractor to all of the organizations.
The Board did not enter into a written agreement with Mr. O'Sullivan, in order to establish a
legal and binding agreement which would define his role within the Organization and measure
his performance against pre-determined targets. Furthermore, the invoices received from

Mr. O'Suilivan as support for reimbursed expenses did not contain any detail as to the specific
undertakings/results of his work for each time period. As a result, it could not be ascertained
that the activities being carried out by Mr. O'Sullivan were those of the Organization, and
whether the expenses incurred were personal expenses, or they were expenses incurred on
behalf of another charity in the group.

(c) Internal control -

The Organization did not maintain an effective system of internal control designed to provide
reasonable assurance that its assets were safeguarded from loss, and that the accounting
records were a reliable basis for the preparation of the financial statements. Internal controls
provide reasonable assurance for accurate and reliable records; safeguarding of a charity's
assets; and, enhancing compliance with applicable legislation and administrative policies.

'-) The Board did not establish and maintain effective controls in the following areas:
- Authorization and payment of invoices - the same individual (Mr. O'Sullivan) had
responsibility for authorizing payments and for issuing (i.e. signing) the cheque. This included
responsibility for the authorization and payment of his expenses related to travel,
accommodation, meals and entertainment.

- Cheque signing authority - only one signature (Mr. O'Sullivan) was required on the cheques.

As a result of all of the above deficiencies, the Organization was unable to maintain
and provide books and records to satisfy the statutory requirements contained in
subsection 230(2) of the Act.

2. Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Activity -

A registered charity may only use its resources (funds, personnel and/or property) in two
ways, both inside and outside Canada - for charitable activities undertaken by the charity
itself, and for gifting to “qualified donees” as defined in the Act.

With respect to charitable activity, in order for an organization to be recognized as a charity, it
must be constituted exclusively for charitable purposes, and devote its resources to charitable
activities in furtherance thereof.! In the Supreme Court decision of Vancouver Society of

) Immigrant and Visible Minority Women v. M.N.R. [1999]1 S.C.R. 10, lacobucci J. speaking for

J Vancouver Sociely of lmmigrant & Visible Minority Women v. Minister of National Revenue, [1999] 1 S.C.R. 10, at page 110 (paragraph
152, 154, 156)
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w the majority, summarized the requirements for charitable registration at paragraph 159, as
follows:

“In conclusion, on the basis of the Canadian jurisprudence, the requirements for
registration under s. 248(1) come down to two:

(1) the purposes of the organizafion must be charitable, and must define the
scope of the activities engaged in by the organization; and

(2) all of the organization’s resources must be devoted fo these aclivities.”

The Organization's stated objects are as follows:

To fund, facilitate, promote and carry out activities and programs as well as fund and
supply equipment, materials and facilities that contribute to the protection, relief of
suffering and enhancement of the quality of life of animals;

To fund, facilitate, promote and cairy out activities and programs as well as fund and
supply equipment, materials and facilities that contribute to the conservation,
restoration, preservation and enhancement of the natural habitats and environments of
animalis;

To fund, facilitate, promote and carry out activities and programs as well as fund and
supply equipment, materials and facilities that increase public awareness and
appreciation of the significance and relatedness of public policy initiatives in
maintaining and protecting the environment as well as enhancing and protecting
animal welfare;

To receive gifts, bequests, trusts, funds, and property and beneficially, or as a trustee
agent, to hold, invest, develop, manage, administer and distribute funds and property
for the objects of the Corporation, for and to such other organizations as are “qualified
donees” under the provisions of the income Tax Act and for such other purposes and
activities as are authorized for registered charities under the provisions of the [ncome

Tax Act; and

To conduct any and all activities and exercise any and all such powers as are
necessary for the achievement and furtherance of the objects of the Corporation.

The Organization’s programs/activities identified on its Registered Charity Information Refum,
form T3010 under section C2 for the fiscal period ending September 30, 2010, indicated that
its only program was "animal welfare and alleviate animal suffering”.

Audit Findings -

(a) Non-charitable expenditures -

J The Organization's expenditures for the fiscal period ending September 30, 2010, as reported
in its T3010, are as follows:
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- Line 5000 - Expenditures on charitable programs - 38,061
- Line 5010 - Expenditures on management and administration - 1,490
- Line 5050 - Gifts to qualified donees - 800

40,351

These expenditures are broken down as follows in the Organization's books and records:

- consulting fees - 10,700
- travel expenses - 11,521
- pet expenses - 17,330
- gifts to QD's - 800

40,351

During the course of our audit, the accounting representative provided additional information
which described the activity of the Organization. In correspondence dated October 31, 2011,
it was indicated that Mr. O'Sullivan's responsibilities with respect to animal welfare and
environmental conservation included the following:

- forging strategic and working arrangements with other individuals, corporations,
governments, Foundation and non-governmental organizations that share their mission and
by liaising and working with organizations such as Interpol to further implement programs
focusing on animal welfare and environmental concerns;

- overseeing education of students who are placed in their office, disseminating information

and educating the general public;
- researching and writing informational reports and educational materials;
- producing public service announcements; and

- providing aid to animals in need and operating a phone-in centre to provide instructional
assistance to callers regarding stray animals, animals in distress, wildlife concerns, and to
direct them to animal care centres in their geographical area if applicable.

For the year ending September 30, 2010, the Organization reported total revenues of
$37,000. Of this amount, $35,000 was received from Humane Society of Canada Foundation.
The Organization used these funds to pay the consuiting fees ($10,250) and trave!l expenses
($11,520) of Mr. O'Sullivan and Mr. Stonehouse, a director. Because of the inadequacy of the
books and records, we could not clearly identify whether the expenses related to the
charitable activities of the Organization, or, if the expenses were the directors’ personal
expenses.

Consequently, the compensation and travel expenses related to Mr. Q'Sullivan and

Mr. Stonehouse may not constitute a charitable expense in their entirety. Consulting, travel,
and management/administration expenses have consumed approximately 57%?2 of the
financial resources of the Organization in the fiscal period ending September 30, 2010. For

2($10,250 Consulling expense + $11,521 Travel expense + 1,490 Administration expense) divided by $40,351 Total expenses = 57%
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the period ending September 30, 2009, these areas consumed approximately 78%> of the

-7 financial resources of the Organization. These percentages represent an unacceptable ratio
of the Organization's devotion of resources for non-chantable purposes when compared to
the total expenditures of the Organization.

(b) Private/Undue benefit -

For the purposes of subsection 188.1(5) of the Act, an undue benefit conferred on a person
by a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association includes a
disbursement by way of a gift or the amount of any part of the income, rights, property or
resources of the charity or association that is paid, payable, assigned or otherwise made
available for the personal benefit of any person who is a proprietor, member, shareholder,
trustee or settlor of the charity or association, who has contributed or otherwise paid into the
charity or association more than 50% of the capital of the charity or association, or who deals
not at amm's length with such a person or with the charity or association, as well as any benefit
conferred on a beneficiary by another person, at the direction or with the consent of the
charity or association, that would, if it were not conferred on the beneficiary, be an amount in
respect of which the charity or association would have a right, but does not include a
disbursement or benefit to the extent that it is:

(a) an amount that is reasonable consideration or remuneration for property acquired by or
services rendered to the charity or association;

) (b) a gift made, or a benefit conferred,
(i) in the case of a registered charity, in the course of a charitable act in the ordinary
course of the charitable activities carried on by the charity, unless it can reasonably be
considered that the eligibility of the beneficiary for the benefit relates solely to the
relationship of the beneficiary to the charity, and
(i) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, in the ordinary
course of promoting amateur athletics in Canada on a nationwide basis; or,

(c) a gift to a qualified donee.

It is our view that the Organization did not meet its obligation under the Act to devote all of its
resources for charitable purposes, as it has provided a private/undue benefit to its director.
This benefit is related in part, to the use of Mr. O'Sullivan's personal credit cards, since their
use has resuited in a co-mingling of the personal interests of Mr. O'Sullivan and the activities
of the Organization. An insufficient separation between the Organization’s activities and the
personal interests of its directors has resulted and is in question. Our view in this regard is
supported by the fact that the Organization is not operationally or administratively separate
and apart from Mr. O'Sullivan. In addition, it is unknown if Mr. O'Sullivan benefitted personaily
(e.g. h) by using his personal credit cards to make purchases on behalf of the
Organization.

? ($26,201 Consulting expense + $23,068 Travel expense + $4,633 Administration expense) divided by $68,947 Total Expense = 78%




) (c) Travel Expenses ($11,521) -

From our review of the supporting documents provided during the course of the audit, there
was evidence that a portion of the amounts reported as travel expenses by the Organization's
directors was not devoted to the charitable purposes for which the Organization was
registered. Travel expenses were incurred locally within the greater Toronto area, in Ontario,
Canada, and internationally. Numerous international trips were taken by Mr. O'Sullivan during
the audit period. For the period October 1, 2008 - September 30, 2010, the Organization
reported total travel expenses of $34,589.

The Organization reported travel-related expenses of $11,521 (Line 4810) for the fiscal period
ending September 30, 2010. Travel and vehicle expense included expenses of $9,136 being
attributable to Mr. O'Sullivan, and $2,385 being attributable to Mr. Stonehouse. The total
reported amount of $11,521 was comprised of general travel expenses - $8,991 (GL #5310);
parking and gas - $332 (GL #5355); and meetings/meals - $2,198 (GL #5360).

(i) International travel:

M. O'Sullivan (director) -

Expenses for international travel included air transportation, accommodation, vehicle rental,
meals, parking, and other expenses. The Organization has indicated that the [JJJJij which
were earned through use of the various credit cards, or [JJijvhich were purchased
outright on one occasion, were redeemed only for charity purposes.

The Organization has provided a list of each destination and the stated purpose of the
visitation in correspondence dated October 31, 2011. The actual number of international trips
was not indicated, and, it would appear that more than one destination may have been visited
on certain trips. The books and records did not identify the applicable dates of each trip, the
names of cities visited, and persons contacted, in all cases. As a result we could not confirm
the destination and charitable nature of certain trips.

Based on the information which has been provided, we have determined that a total of eight
international trips were made during the audit period, as noted below*.

1. Florida/Nevada/California - met with ||| | | | JJEEEEEE in Tampa and Winter Haven
Florida to discuss planning for Ark Angel Medical Centre; attended conference on wild and

feral horse policy in Reno, Nevada on November 3, 4, 5, 2009; met with [ il re: horse
slaughter in Monterey, California.

2. France/Switzerland - attended Interpol conference in Lyon, France re: environmental laws
and crime; attended United Nations Convention on Int'l Trade in Endangered Species.
3. Texas - met with || ] r<: protection of wild horses.

"= 4 Note: The review of the books and records also indicated two destinations (Sparks, Nevada and Dublin, Irefand) which were not referenced
in the correspondence of October 31, 2011.
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ﬂ 4. Florida/Texas/Louisiana/New Jersei - met with wildlife architect ||| Gz and IEGEGEG

in Florida; met with in Texas to discuss protection of wild horses;
reviewed investigation of importation of wild dogs in Louisiana; inspected a rescue and
disaster relief vehicle in New Jersey.

5. California - met with ||| || |} Bl re: slaughter of horses in Monterey, California.

6. Costa Rica/Bahamas - met with [l re: wildlife centre in Costa Rica; met with J|j
and inspected Bahamas Humane Society.

7. California - reviewed operation of Marine Mammal Centre; met with ||| e
slaughter of horses in Monterey, California.

8. Ireland - met with potential donors and reviewed student exchange program in Dublin,
Ireland.

Given the above, it is our view that a portion of the travel which was undertaken by Mr.
O'Sullivan clearly did not support the charitable purposes for which the Organization was
constituted. There was no business model in place, and it appears that the Board did not
provide any oversight as to the nature and extent of travel which was required. Furthermore,
the books and records relating to Mr. O'Sullivan's international travel were incomplete and
inconclusive, factors which did not enable CRA to confirm with certainty the charitable nature

y of the travel. As noted above, the Organization did not provide information in all cases with
respect to the purpose of the trip, the applicable dates for each trip, the cities visited, and the
the persons contacted. As a result, we are of the view that there was no segregation between
the personal and charitable travel being undertaken by Mr. O'Sullivan, and that some portion
of the Organization's resources were clearly not devoted to the charitable purposes for which
it was registered. These resources were intended for the private benefit of Mr. O'Sullivan.

For example, we do not see the connection between meetings with an international police
organization in France (Interpol), | ] in Texas, an individual whose background is
oil-related, inspection of a rescue vehicle in New Jersey, tours of the Bahamas Humane
Society and Marine Mammal Centre in California, were critical to the Organization's
operations. We question the charitable purpose of these trips since it is reasonable to assume
that a more cost-effective means of communication and/or inspection may have been utilized
by Mr. O'Sullivan to communicate with these parties.

(if) Local travel:

M. O'Sullivan (director) -

Expenses for local travel included meais, gasoline, parking, and other expenses. These
expenses were largely supported with credit card receipts. Mr. O'Sullivan was reimbursed for
a significant number of meals which were consumed at local restaurants in the greater
1 Toronto area, which is his place of residence. In cases where multiple meals were charged to
-~ the Organization, there was no indication as to who the meals were for, why they were paid
for or how they related to the Organization’s charitable programming. Based on these facts
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and in the absence of better record keeping, we conclude that the expenses were the
personal expenses of Mr. O'Sullivan.

With respect to gasoline expenses, no vehicle log was maintained; therefore, we were unable
to determine if gasoline purchases were for personal or charity purposes.

We have reviewed supporting documentation for the following journal entries relating to local
travel for the fiscal period ending September 30, 2010. We have identified the expenditures
we consider to be a personal benefit conferred on Mr. O'Sullivan®.

1. JE - 9 ($375.53) - includes various restaurant expenses and gasoline expenses. Credit
card receipt from Pearson Int'l Airport did not indicate nature of goods/services purchased.

2. JE - 10 ($1,514.61) - includes the purchase of - there was no indication of how
these were used.

3. JE - 27 ($229.05) - includes various restaurant expenses.

R. Stonehouse (director) -

Expenses for local travel included per diem amounts paid to Mr. Stonehouse, and his
transportation expense to travel to and from his place of residence in to the
Organization's offices in Toronto.

Mr. Stonehouse's travel expenses are considered to be his own personal expenses as they
relate to travel to and from the Organization's offices. As stated in Interpretation Bulletin,
IT-522, Vehicle, Travel and Sales Expenses of Employees, travelling to the place where a
person works generally does not qualify as “travelling in the performance of the duties of the

office or employment."”

The Organization paid Mr. Stonehouse a per diem of $128.95/day during his stays in Toronto.
The practice of reimbursing Mr. Stonehouse on a per diem basis did not provide assurance
that these expenses were actually incurred as no supporting documents were provided to the
Organization in respect of the actual costs incurred by Mr. Stonehouse. Furthermore, it may
be unreasonable to assume that Mr. Stonehouse would have spent a total of eleven days
carrying out "budget and program review and planning" for the Organization.

We have identified the following expenditures for which we consider Mr. Stonehouse to have
received a personal benefit.

1. JE - 24 ($902.65) - per diem paid for 7 days at $128.95 per day (Dec. 9 - 15, 2009)

2. JE - 28 ($378.41) - travel expense for public transit from Mr. Stonehouse's place of
residence in to the Organization's offices in Yorkdale, ON

¥ Supporting documentation was only requested and reviewed for the fiscal period October 1, 2008 to September, 30, 2010 in alt instances.
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ﬁ 3. J-44 (573.76) - per diem paid for 4 days at $128.95 per day (April 29 - May 2, 2010); travel
expense for public transit from Mr. Stonehouse's place of residence in to the

Organization's offices in Yorkdale, ON
(d) Pet Expenses ($17,330) -

Expenses related to pets included veterinarian bills, equipment, and the cost of housing,
feeding and caring for animals (e.g. birds, fish and reptiles) which were housed in the
Organization's offices. Line 4920 of the T3010, Other expenditures, consolidates all of the pet
related expenditures of the Organization, and was reported at $17,330. The total reported
amount of $17,330 was comprised of the following amounts in various general ledger
accounts (#5010; #5030; #5320; #5325; #5330; #5335; #5375; #5400).

We have identified the following pet expenses in which their charitable nature could not be
confirmed. The majority of pet-related expenses were charged against Mr. O'Sullivan's
personal credit cards. Supplier invoices were not available for the reported expenses in all
cases - in some instances only the credit card receipt existed as supporting documentation.

1 _JE _ 1 (8534 53) - includes meal expenses for ||| ¢114.85) and
($152.27); nature of goods and services could not be confirmed for certain pet
related expenses, as only the credit card receipt was provided

2. JE - 13 ($2,824.08) - nature of goods and services provided could not be confirmed as no
supporting documentation was provided by the Organization

3. JE - 37 ($451.72) - supporting documentation (i.e. invoices) were provided, however
reimbursement was made to another individual

It is a registered charity's responsibility to demonstrate that its resources have been
expended for charitable purposes. While the majority of the expenses had supporting
documentation, the Organization was unable to substantiate that all of the expenses
incurred were for its own programs and activities. In this regard, the Organization has
provided inappropriate benefits to its directors which included payments for personal
travel, accommodation, food, and entertainment. Because we have been unable to
relate these expenditures directly to the Organization’s charitable programs, we
consider these expenses to have been paid for the private benefit of the directors.

B. Sanction Proposed:

188.2(2) - Notice of suspension — general

The Minister may give notice by registered mail to a registered charity that the authority of the
charity to issue an official receipt referred fo in Part XXXV of the Income Tax Regulations is
. Ssuspended for one year from the day that is seven days after the notice is mailed
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j (a) if the charity contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5;

The sanction for books and records infractions is a one year suspension of the charity’s right
to issue official donation receipts or to accept gifts from other registered charities.

Due to the serious nature of the non-compliance described above, it is our view that a
suspension under 188.2(2)(a) is warranted. It is our opinion this sanction is substantiated by
the audit findings and the additional information provided to date. Please note that the CRA is
proposing suspending the Organization's receipting privileges and qualified donee status in
accordance with section 188.2 of the Act in lieu of issuing a Notice of Intention to Revoke.

The Organization's Options:

a)

b)

No Response

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the Director General of the Charities
Directorate may proceed with the application of penalties and/or suspensions
described in sections 188.1 and/or 188.2 of the Act or give notice of its intention to
revoke the registration of the Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the
manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

Response -

Should you choose to make representations regarding this proposal, please provide
your written representations and any additional information regarding the findings
outlined above within 30 days from the date of this letter. After considering the
representations submitted by the Organization, the Director General of the Charities

- Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action, which may include:

¢ no compliance action necessary;

¢ the issuance of an educational letter;

* resolving these issues through the implementation of a Compliance
Agreement;

« the application of penalties and/or suspensions provided for in sections
188.1 and/or 188.2 of the Act; or

= giving notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the Organization by
issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of
the Act.

It you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual to discuss your file

with us.
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j If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do not hesitate
* to contact me at the numbers indicated below.

Yours sincerely,

John Dumalski
Audit Division
Vancouver Island Tax Services Office
c/o 9755 King George Blvd.

Surrey, BC

V3T 5E1

Telephone: (250) 363-6338
Facsimile: (250) 363-3000

—
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Appendix A

Gifts Between Ark Angel Fund (AAF); Ark Angel Foundation (AAFDN); Humane Society
of Canada Foundation (HSCF); Humane Society of Canada for the Protection of
Animals and the Environment (HSCPAE)

1. Ark Angel Fund (reqistered on October 1, 1998):

YEAR GIFTS TO QD's

(Note 1)
Sep. 30, 2010 800
Sep. 30, 2009 2,500
Sep. 30, 2008 Nil
Sep. 30, 2007 10,250
Sep. 30, 2006 Nil
Note 1:

2010: Humane Society of Canada Foundation - $800

2009: Other - $2,500
2008: Nil

2007: Other - $10,250

2006: Nil

2. Ark Angel Foundation (registered on June 2, 1998):

YEAR GIFTS TO QD’'s

(Note 1)
Nov. 30, 2010 Nil
Nov. 30, 2009 26,719
Nov. 30, 2008 750
Nov. 30, 2007 7,000
Nov. 30, 2006 7,000
Note 1:

2009: Ark Angel Fund - $24,969; Other - $1,750

2008: Other - $750
2007: Other - $7,000

. } 2006: Other - $7,000
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y 3. Humane Society of Canada Foundation (registered on March 26, 2009):

YEAR GIFTS TO QD's
(Note 1)
Feb. 28, 2011 330,566
Feb. 28, 2010 95,272
Note 1:

2011: HSCPAE - $302,566; Ark Angel Fund - $23,000; Ark Angel Foundation - $5,000
2010: HSCPAE - $80,272; Ark Angel Fund - $15,000

4. Humane Society of Canada for the Protection of Animals and the Environment
(registered on June 25, 1993}):

YEAR GIFTS TO QD's
(Note
1)
| Dec. 31, 2011 4,555
“) Dec. 31, 2010 11,059
| Dec. 31, 2009 65,500*
Dec. 31, 2008 58,272
Dec. 31, 2007 79,522
Dec. 31, 2006 82,426
Note 1:

2011: Ark Angel Fund - $3,000; Ark Angel Foundation - $1,055; Other - $500
2010: Ark Angel Fund - $11,059

2009: Ark Angel Fund - $29,000; Ark Angel Foundation - $33,000; Other - $3,500
2008: Ark Angel Fund - $30,500; Ark Angel Foundation - $16,000; Other - $11,772
2007: Ark Angel Fund - $32,000; Ark Angel Foundation - $31,000; Other - $16,522
2006: Ark Angel Fund - $23,000; Ark Angel Foundation - $17,000; Other - $42,426

* This amount excludes a specified gift of property valued at $362,000 to Humane Society of
Canada Foundation.




April 15, 2014

Canada Revenue Agency
Vancouver Island Tax Services
c/0 9755 King George Bivd.
Surrey, BC V3T 5E1

Attention: John Dumaiski,

Audit Division CANADA REVENUE AGENCY

Dear Sir: -

_SURREY TAX CENTRE

Re: Audit of Arkk Angel FUND (the “Charity™)
BN# 86900 8136RR0001

We write in response to your Administrative Fairness Letter of March 7, 2014 (AFL) with regard to
Canada Revenue Agency’s (CRA} audit of the Charity for the period October 1, 2008 to September
30, 2010.

INTRODUCTION

We begin by noting, as does the AFL, that CRA conducted an audit of the Charity for the Period
October 2004 to September 2006 using a different auditor. At the conclusion of this audit, CRA sent
what it characterized as an “education letter” to the Charity. This education letter was only 2 pages
and did not raise any of the issues which are in your AFL. This is good news in that the Charity
obviously had corrected the problems identified in the previous audit and you found no evidence of
those particutar problems continuing in the present audit. Since the Charity has demonstrated that it
responded to an “education letter” by addressing all of CRA's concemns, it seems éxtreme for you to
subject it to the sanction of suspension at this time.

The more important issue is that the Charity carried on its operations and was governed in the original
audit much as it does in the current audit period. The Charity is mystified as to how CRA could go
from issuing an education letter to threatening suspension with no explanation as to the radically
different approach. Is this just a reflection of how different auditors interpret the Income Tax Act? The
Charity is concerned that distinguishing factors relate to the AFL failing to be written with the requisite
degree of faimess to be in accordance with the principles of fundamental justice for the determination
of the Charity’s rights and obligations guaranteed by subsection 2(g} of the Canadian Bill of Rights.

W/pef—‘r'Q‘i?o
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The AFL states:
“Various research documents and publications have also been provided for CRA's review.
These documents have either been created by Ark Angel Foundation, or, the [Charity] has
provided input to other organizations which had responsibility for assembling the document”.

We are greatly troubled by CRA's sense of “administrative fairness” when the Charity is threatened
with suspension unless it can address research documents and publications which CRA has not
identified or provided to the Charity. We do not know what relevance can be assigned to documents
created by Ark Angel Foundation and do not feel re-assured by your assertion that the Charity may
have provided input in assembling these documents. Until we have received all the research
documents and publications reviewed by CRA in the process of preparing this AFL, the Charity cannot
be said to have had a fair opportunity to the case which CRA is marshalling against it in secret.

We will address the issues raised in the AFL.
Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records

The AFL's first alleged area of non-compliance is “Failure to maintain adequate books and records”.
The AFL cites subsection 230(2) and lists its 3 required areas of information. The only one which
seems relevant is (a):

(a) information in such form as will enable the Minister to determine whether there are
any grounds for the revacation of its registration under this Act;

The first reaction is to remind the Minister that Parliament set aut the appropriate response to failure to
maintain adequate books and records in the statute and it is not suspension. The appropriate
response is set out in 230(3) which is self-explanatory and needs no elucidation:
(3} Where a person has failed to keep adequate records and books of account for the
purposes of this Act, the Minister may require the person to keep such records and books of
account as the Minister may specify and that person shall thereafter keep records and books
of account as so required.

The approprniate response is for the Minister to specify such records and books of account as the
Minister requires and only proceed to suspension if the Charity thereafter does not do as required.

The AFL then talks about the fiduciary responsibility of directors. The AFL does not acknowledge that
the auditor was provided with the credentials of the 3 directors. These credentials, when considered,
set out the fact that their combined experience in animal protection amounts to more than 100 years.
The AFL. makes the point that Mr. O’Suliivan is also a director of the Ark Angel Fund, Humane Society
of Canada Foundation and Humane Society of Canada for the Protection of Animals and the
Environment without disclosing the significance of this fact. We ask that you provide the Charity with
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all the docﬁments you reviewed of these charities so that it can be assured of the faimess guaranteed
in the Canadian Bill of Rights. ’

The AFL goes on at great length about the absence of meetings and minutes, supporting
documentation and internal control. What the AFL is absolutely silent on is what provisions in the
Income Tax Act set out the documentation required with regard to minutes of board meetings etc.
Unless the absence of any of these documents is “grounds for the revocation of its registration under
this Act”, the Charity has not failed to comply with 230(2).

The Federal Court of Appeal in Prescient Foundation v. MNR 2013 FCA 120 very clearly disagreed
with the Minister’s contention that interpretation of the /ncome Tax Act should be determined on a
standard of reasonableness. The Federal Court of Appeal held that “extricable questions of law,
including the interpretation of the Act, are to be determined on a standard of correctness”. The Court
went on to say “in the normal course of litigation involving the Act, no deference is showed by the Tax
Court of Canada, or this Court, to the CRA’s or the Minister’s interpretation of the Act..." It then held
that “whether a charitable gift to a non-qualified donee is a valid legal ground to revoke a registration”
was an extricable question of law which must be reviewed on a standard of correctness.

When formulating your response to this, please address the only case in which the courts have dealt
with suspension, International Charity Association Network v. the Queen, 2008 TCC 3 in which Rip
A.C. J. held at paragraph 76:
While the respondent is not a regulator of charities per se, the Act charges the CRA with the
responsibility of protecting the public interest by ensuring the compliance of registered
charitable organizations with the Act.

Judging from the AFL, it seems like the Minister is trying to act as “a regulator of charities per se”
when she demands minutes of meetings etc. The Minister has been told by the Tax Court of Canada
in a suspension hearing that her responsibility is confined to ensuring that registered charities comply
with the Income Tax Act. We ask that the Minister demonstrate her willingness to operate under the
rule of law by clearly articulating the basis in the Income Tax Act for requiring the Charity to maintain
the documents she is proposing to suspend the Charity for not maintaining.

Determining whether the failure to document meetings and having the internal controls which CRA is
demanding is a valid legal ground to revoke a registration is an extricable question of law just as "
whether a charitable gift to a non-qualified donee is a valid legal ground to revoke a registration” is an
extricable question of law. Until CRA provides some statutory basis to support the demand for
documents that CRA is imposing on the Charity and establishes that those demands are “grounds for
the revocation of its registration under this Act”, the Charity has not failed to comply with subsection
230(2).

The AFL says very clearly: “Our primary concern is that the Board did not provide on-going oversight
and direction respecting the operations of the [Charity).” None of the provisions in the Income Tax Act
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cited in the AFL require the Board to provide oversight and direction respecting the operations of the
Charity. It is a serious abuse of the immense powers given to the Minister with regard to suspending a
registered charity’s primary source of income to issue a notice of suspension for a reason that is not
authorized by section 188.2

Given that each one of the directors has decades of experience in animal protection work, it is
absolutely critical that you explain the basis upon which you came to the “finding that [the Board]
lacks genuine input into any decision-making processes”. | have already been instructed to examine
Mr. Dumaiski under oath on this finding should the suspension proceed and this matter go to the Tax
Court of Canada. More importantly, it is imperative that you justify this as a ground for suspension
under the provisions of the iIncome Tax Act. To threaten suspension when the Minister has no lawiful
authority to do so is to substitute the Minister's unwarranted animosity to this particular Charity for the
rule of law.

It also difficult to accept that the Minister is dealing with the Charity fairly, or even honestly, when it
argues that the Board is exercising no control when Ross Stonehouse, the Treasurer and a Board
member, personally reviewed and approved expense claims submitted by Mr. O'Sullivan as
evidenced by Mr. Stonehouse'’s initials on the invoices. Further Ross Stonehouse also signed cheques
where payments were made to Michael O'Sullivan. How can the Charity defend itself when such a
selective and false set of facts is put into the AFL?

Moast of the allegations seem to reflect a bias based upon the selective presentation of facts. For
example, the Charity advises that it sent pictures of animals served but these are not referred to in the
AFL. Consequently, we ask that you provide us with copies of all the documentation which you, in
your capacity as auditor preparing the AFL, took away from the Charity when you conducted this audit
and made your determination. Faimess requires disclosing the documents you committed to this file
as well as those you omitted.

Our concern stems significantly from the one concrete example you cited which was that with regard
to cheque signing authority "only one signature (Mr. O'Sullivan) was required on the cheques®. The
directors of the Society had duly passed a board resolution requiring two signatures if the amount of
the cheque was over $25,000 or only one signature if it was under. To represent that Mr. O'Sullivan is
the only signatory and to neglect to mention the ceiling on the single signatory are both materiai
misrepresentations which give rise to a significant apprehension of bias. When you allege both that the
directors do not pass resolutions providing controls and then misrepresent the board resolution you
do talk about specifically in the AFL, the Charity has grounds for its concern about CRA’s motivation in
moving to the drastic step of suspension at this time.

Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Activity

The prejudice of the AFL is demonstrated by the fact that under the heading Failure to Maintain
Books and Records you write “Our primary concem is that the Board did not provide on-going
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oversight and direction...” and then under the heading Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable
Activity details many trips taken on behalf of the Charity by another of the directors, Mr. Stonehouse.

The AFL. states that the Charity was registered as a charitable organization, which it was. The AFL
then goes on to allege failure to devote resources to charitable activity. The AFL. does not even
attempt to make the case as to how CRA allegations, even if true, meet the test that the Charity
“ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration”. However, we note that the
AFL does not seek to base its proposed sanction of suspension on {TA 168(1)(b) so will not waste
further time on this issue.

Nevertheless, the Charity does deny that the funds were expended on non-charitable activities or by
waly of conferring a personal benefit upon the directors. Given the lack of faimess in these allegations,
it will be better to dea! with them in examination under oath than in this letter. CRA has substantially
ignored the representations made during the audit process on these issues so there is little reason to
be optimistic that the Minister wilf change her view simply because the Charity repeats representations
previously made.

CONCLUSION

We realize that CRA is provided with unlimited funds by the taxpayer to conduct audits. Nevertheless,
it is disturbing to think that the Charity has been through 2 audits covering four of the last six years

~ when its revenues in the four fiscal years being audited was , $3,000 in 2005, $24,762 in 2006,
$70,969 in 2009 and $35,000 in 2010. Did the Minister simply decide that the first CRA auditor was
too independent in his review of the Charity and bring in a new auditor who would more readily sign
an "Administrative Fairness Letter” on behalf of the Minister? It would seem that the public interest
and the charitable sector would be better served by CRA if its auditors applied their time and attention
to conducting audits of registered charities that have not been recently audited. It might also better
serve the public interest in protecting the charitable sector if CRA selected those charities with
revenues substantive enough to merit the costs to taxpayers and to the charitable sector for CRA to
conduct audits to ensure compliance of registered charities.

It is not reasonable for CRA to take the position that the problems alleged in the AFL. justify
suspension. The Minister has identified neither a pressing public policy basis for suspension nor a
significant contravention of the Income Tax Act. In International Charity Association Network v. the
Queen, 2008 TCC 3 Rip A.C. J. held at paragraph 77:
in ensuring compliance of registered charities with the Act, the CRA is acting in the interests
of the public - by protecting a degree of public confidence in the charitable sector as well as
by protecting potential taxpayer donors.

CRA is not protectling “a degree of public confidence in the charitable sector” unless it operates fairly
and in accordance with the law. It undermines confidence in CRA and the charitable sector as a whole
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if CRA initiates a suspension which will have a catastrophic impact on a registered charity based on a
vendetta against the charity rather than adherence to the rule of law.

We ask that you address the questions of law raised in this letter before issuing any notice to the
Charity. We also ask that you provide the documents requested before issuing any notice to the
Charity.

Sincerely.
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Ark Angel Foundation

In your representation letter of April 10, 2014, you noted that the Organization was previously
audited for the fiscal years December 2004 to November 2006 resulting in the

Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) issuing an education letter. Our education letter stated that
“It should be noted that the review did not cover the full scope of your operation.” Our audit for
the periods December 1, 2008 to November 30, 2010 covered the full scope of the
Organization’s operation and the non-compliance issues identified as a result of this later
audit were outlined in our letter dated March 7, 2014.

1. Failure to maintain adequate books and records

The audit revealed that the Organization was not complying with the requirements set out in
the Income Tax Act with respect to its books and records. The Organization has a legal
responsibility to maintain information which supports its charitable nature, which it has failed
to do.

(a) Books and records to be maintained

Your representations state that the Income Tax Act does not describe the specific books and
records to be maintained by a registered charity. :

Response

We acknowledge that the Organization has provided what it considers to be its complete
books and records for the purpose of our audit. The CRA has difficulty relying on the
information provided, and having assurances as to the nature of payments made to the
Organization's director. Our audit revealed a significant number of expenses related to
consulting fees paid, yet the records provided fail to demonstrate what Mr. Michael O’Sullivan
was consulting upon or how it related to the charitable mandate of the Organization.

Further, the invoices reviewed did not contain any detait as to the specific undertakings or
results of the work being performed for the Organization and in the absence of minutes of
board meetings or other documentation, we were unable to verify by other means the nature
of the consulting undertaken. As a result, the CRA could not ascertain that the activities being
carried out by Mr. O'Sullivan were those of the Organization or whether the expenses
incurred were personal in nature. The representations have not further clarified the nature of
these consulting fees nor have they provided additional details supporting that they were
incurred for a charitable purpose.

While the Income Tax Act does not specify the exact records’ that must be maintained by a
registered charity, the Organization must maintain books and records that contain sufficient

! "Record" is broadly defined in subsection 248(1) of the /ncome Tax Act, and would include most types of
information, whether in writing or any cther form.
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information to allow us to verify its compliance with the /ncome Tax Act and to support its
continued qualification for registration.

Itis o_ur position that the Organization has failed to maintain complete and accurate records
allowing the verification of the information contained in its Form T3010, Registered Charity
Information Refuns and its financial statements.

(b) Fiduciary responsibility of directors

The representations questioned the legality of our concerns in regard to the absence of
informative board minutes and stated that the Organization provided the auditor with
information on its directors and identified each individual's background respecting animal
protection. :

Response

We agree that the CRA cannot demand that an Organization keep board minutes® nor can the
CRA demand that internal controls be implemented or maintained. However, the CRA has an
obligation to ensure that there is compliance with the income tax legistation and regulations
relating to charities, thereby contributing to the integrity of the charitable sector and the social
weli-being of Canadians. It is reasonable to assume that the Organization would have records
and controls which demonstrate that due diligence is exercised in its charitable operations.

The records provided during the audit did not allow us to determine if the expenses reported
on the information returns were incurred for the Organization’s charitable activities. It is
therefore our position the Organization did not exercise due diligence.

(c} Cheque signing

The representations state that a single authorized signer has responsibility for signing
cheques where the value of the cheque is less than $25,000, and two signatures are required
where the cheque amount exceeds $25,000.

Response

No documentation to support this claim was provided during the course of the audit or as part
of the representations.

The Organization's records over a 10 year period. (2004-2013) indicate that the individual line
expense usually did not exceed $25,000 with the only exceptions being in 2007 and 2009
when the Organization gifted to a qualified donee. Our concerns with respect to internal
control as outlined in our correspondence dated March 7, 2014 are unchanged given the
additional information recently provided.

% The Canada Business Act part IV, section 20.(1)(b) requires the keeping of minutes.
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In spite of your assertion that the expenses were approved by Mr. Stonehouse, due to the
absence of detailed records we are still unable to confirm whether the expenses were
personal in nature or that they were incurred for the Organization’s charitable activities.

Under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act, a charity may be revoked because it fails to comply

with or contravenes section 230 of the Act dealing with books and records. It is our position
that the Organization has failed to comply with and has contravened section 230 of the Act.
For this reason alone there are grounds to revoke the registered status of the Organization.

2. Failure to Devote All of Its Resources to its Charitable Purposes

In your representations of April 15, 2014 you deny that funds were expended on non-
charitable activities or that they were used to confer a personal benefit upon the directors.

Response

The transactions between the Organization and its directors primarily relate to consulting fees
paid to Michael O'Sullivan and reimbursements paid to directors for meals and local and
international travel. This is a source of concern. With respect to consulting fees paid to

Mr. O'Sullivan, it is our understanding that Mr. O'Sullivan was not an employee of the
Organization; he was considered to be an independent contractor to all of the related
organizations. The board did not enter into a written agreement with Mr. O'Sullivan. A legal
and binding agreement which would define his role within the Organization and measure his
performance against pre-determined targets did not exist. Furthermore, the invoices received
from Mr. O'Sullivan did not contain any details as to the specific undertakings or results of his
work for each time period. As a result, it could not be ascertained that the activities being
carried out by Mr. O'Sullivan were those of the Organization or whether the related expenses
incurred were personal in nature.

With respect to meal expenses and local travel expenses in the greater Toronto area, our
review of source documents indicated that a single director, namely Mr. O'Sullivan, was being
reimbursed for meal expenses on a frequent basis. Generally, there was no indication of
whom the meals were for and one can conclude that Mr. O'Sullivan received a personal
benefit given their regular occurrence. Mr. Stonehouse, who is also a director, received
reimbursement for travel to and from his place of residence in ||| | | . and the
Organization's offices in Toronto. This was in addition to a per diem received for stays in
Toronto even with no receipts or documentation being provided to support the expenses.

With respect to all international travel which was undertaken by Mr. O'Sullivan in 2009 and
2010, we are unclear as to the charitable purpose of these trips. While the Organization has
provided an explanation of the nature of each trip in its correspondence dated

October 31, 2011, these explanations together with the related expenses did not allow us to
be reasonably assured of the charitable nature of each trip and that the related expenses
were incurred for the Organization or for the individual. In addition, from the information
provided to us, we were unable to determine the exact number of trips, the destinations, and
the cost of each trip.




_4-

Mr. O’Sullivan is the director of three organizations we audited. We reviewed all of the
documents and information provided during these separate audits and in each audit we found
that the areas of concern were the same even though the monetary value of the transactions
varied between the organizations. You drew attention in the representations to the
Organization’s revenues for the various fiscal periods, namely $3,000 in 2005, $24,762 in
2006, $70,969 in 2009 and $35,000 in 2010. It is important to consider that Mr. O'Sullivan had
access to the revenue of all three organizations and was responsible for the day to day
operations of these organizations.

The books and records provided by the Organization did not demonstrate that the expenses
were incurred for the Organization’s charitable activities. Given that these transactions were
not fully documented, the Organization was unable to demonstrate by any means that no
personal or undue benefits were conferred to the directors by the Organization.

In conclusion, the Organization has failed to demonstrate that it meets the requirements for
continued registration as a charitable organization under subsection 149.1(1) of the Act.
Under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the
charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration because it fails to comply with the
requirements of this Act for registration. The Organization has failed to comply with and has
contravened paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act and for this reason alone there are grounds to
revoke the registered status of the Organization.
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Section 149.1 Qualified Donees

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a
charitable organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the
organization

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equat to the
organization's disbursement quota for that year, or

(c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift.

149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a public
foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the
foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(b. 1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or
(i) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift;
{(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation;

{(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts
incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the
course of administering charitable activities; or

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to the
foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the foundation
was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such that the Minister
was entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1(4), to revoke its registration as a private
foundation.




149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a private
foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation

(a) carries on any business;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on chantable activities carried on by it and by way of
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the
foundation’s disbursement quota for that year,;

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made
(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or
(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift;

(¢) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incutred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts
incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the
course of administering charitable activities.

149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity
The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to ancther
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the transaction was
to avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities;

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering into a
transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to which
paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or unduly delaying
the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; -

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by subsection
163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within the meaning
assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the purpose of obtaining
registration of the charity;

(d) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other than a
designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at arm'’s length and
it has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to its disbursement
quota for each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the fair market value of the
property, on charitable activities carried on by it or by way of gifts made to qualified donees
with which it deals at arm’s length; and

(e} of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official
of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner
whatever.



Section 168:
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations

168(1) Notice of intention to revoke registration

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of paragraphs
(a) to (c) of the definition “qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1) that the Minister proposes
to revoke its registration if the person

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration;
(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration;

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association,
fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a regulation;

(d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the regulations or
that contains false information;

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the
granting of which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift to
another person, club, society or association.

168(2) Revocation of Registration

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity orto a
registered Canadian amateur athletic association,

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of its
registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy of the
notice in the Canada Gazette, and

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of mailing
of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of mailing of the
notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on application made at any
time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) from the giving of
the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette,

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or association is
revoked.

168(4) Objection to proposal or designation

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice was
mailed, serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized by the
Minister, setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions
of subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any
modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment
made under section 152, if




(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant
for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(2) to (4.1),
(6.3), (22) and (23);

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic
association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of
subsections (1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i} to (v) of the definition
“qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1), that is or was registered by the Minister as a
qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of
subsections (1) and 149.1(4.3) and (22).

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, efc.
Where the Minister

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of
subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was
registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for
registration as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm or
vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the
person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision,

(a.7) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was issued by
the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is an applicant for
registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and
(23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, decision or designation within 90
days after service of a notice of objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of
that proposal, decision or designation,

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of
subsections 149.1(4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person
described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition “qualified donee” in subsection
149.1(1) that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for
such registration, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after
service of a notice of objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that
proposal or decision,

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings plan,

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan or
revokes the registration of such a plan,

(d) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 54]

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings plan,

(e.7) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister proposes to
revoke the registration of an education savings plan,



(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under
subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister
proposes to revoke its registration,

(f.7) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan,
(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income fund,

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension plan or
gives notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled registered pension
plan that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or

() refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan,

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.7) or {a.2), the applicant in a case described in
paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who are
beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), the promoter in a case
described in paragraph (e.7), the administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in
the plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or {f. 7), or the administrator of the plan in a case
described in paragraph (h) or (/), may appeal from the Minister’s decision, or from the giving
of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be instituted by
filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the Minister's
action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),

(b) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 55]

(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under subsection
147.1(11), :

(c.7) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under
subsection 146.1(12.1), '

(c.2) the mailing of notice fo the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan under
subsection 147.5(24), or

(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was maiied, or
otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person,

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge thereof may,
either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow.




Section 188: Revocation tax

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) or it is
determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act,
that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is
reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available,

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have inciuded that day is deemed to
end at the end of that day;

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day, and

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity’s fiscal period after that day, the charity is
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day.

188(1.1) Revocation tax

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is deemed to
have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula

A-B
where

A
is the total of all amounts, each of which is

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in respect
of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at the end of that
taxation year, or

(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the charity in
that period from any source and any income that would be computed under section 3 as if
that period were a taxation year; and

B

is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under paragraph (c)
of the description of A), each of which is

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year,

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable activities
carried on by it, or



(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up period
and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the day, if any,
referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible
donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of
the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the
transfer.

188(1.2) Winding-up period

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after the
day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a taxpayer
as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) (or, if earlier,
immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities
Registration (Securify Information} Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under
subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available),
and that ends on the day that is the latest of

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on which
the charity is required to file that return,

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable under
subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and

(¢) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, the
day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in respect of that
tax payable.

188(1.3) Eligible donee
In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity

(a) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at arm’s length with each member of the board of directors or trustees
of the particular charity;

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1);

(c) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act;

(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities Registration
(Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the certificate has been
determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable.

188(2) Shared liability — revocation tax

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a charity
that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the charity, is jointly
and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable under subsection (1.1) by
the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding the total of all appropriations,




each of which is the amount by which the fair market value of such a property at the time it
was so received by the person exceeds the consideration given by the person in respect of
the property. '

188(2.1) Non-application of revocation tax

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to revoke
given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister abandons the
intention and so notifies the charity or if

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the charity
otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered the charity as
a charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity,

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under
this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes,
penalties and interest, and

(ii) fited all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that
time.

188(3) Transfer of property tax

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a registered
charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 50% of the net
asset amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the transaction or series of
transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end of a taxation year, directly or
indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it may reasonably be considered that
the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a reduction in the disbursement quota of the
foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax under this Part for the year equal to the amount by
which 25% of the net value of that property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds
the total of all amounts each of which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding
taxation year in respect of the transaction or series of transactions.

188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3)

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1(11) or (12)
applies

188(4) Transfer of property tax

if property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described in
subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in concert
with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota of the
foundation, the organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the foundation for
the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not exceeding the net
vailue of the property.



188(5) Definitions
in this section,

“net asset amount”
« montant de l'actif net »

‘net asset amount” of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined by
the formula

A-B
where

A
is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that time,
and

B
is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that time;

“net vatue”
« valeur nette »

“net value” of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, means
the amount determined by the formula

A-B
where

A
is the fair market value of the property on that day, and

B
is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to pay
tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before which the
taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for the year, required
to file a retum of income or an information return under Part | for the year,

(a) fite with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing prescribed
information, without notice or demand therefor;

(b} estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the
year; and




(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for
the year.

189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year shall, on
or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and without notice or
demand,

(a) file with the Minister

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed
information, and

(i) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year, each
in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by the
taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under subsection
188(1.1) for the taxation year.

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s liability for tax under
subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed the tax liability
of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced
by the total of

(a) the amount, if any, by which

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the period
(referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and ends at the end
of the one-year period

exceeds

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received by
the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed
under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity
before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person that was at the
time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by
which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given
by the person for the transfer.
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189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penaities

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person’s liability for
penatties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that
liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an
amount, in respect of a property transferred by the particular person after the day on which
the Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to another person that
was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the particular person, equal to
the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds
the total of

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

189 (7) Minister may assess

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered charity or
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at any time assess a
taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part.

11




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40



